



WISCONSIN LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL RULES CLEARINGHOUSE

Ronald Sklansky
Clearinghouse Director

Richard Sweet
Clearinghouse Assistant Director

Terry C. Anderson
Legislative Council Director

Laura D. Rose
Legislative Council Deputy Director

CLEARINGHOUSE RULE 03-004

Comments

[NOTE: All citations to “Manual” in the comments below are to the Administrative Rules Procedures Manual, prepared by the Revisor of Statutes Bureau and the Legislative Council Staff, dated October 2002.]

2. Form, Style and Placement in Administrative Code

- a. SECTION 6 should be redrafted as follows:

SECTION 6. Trans 403.03 (title) is amended to read:

Trans 403.03 (title) **Program administration committee.**

SECTION 7. Trans 403.03 (1) is repealed.

SECTION 8. Trans 403.03 (2) is renumbered Trans 4.03 and amended to read:

- b. In s. 403.03 (2), second sentence, in the first underlined material, “will” should be “shall”. In the last sentence, “such interviews” should be “the interviews”.

- c. Section Trans 403.04 (3) (a) 3. and 4. would be clearer if they paralleled the statutory language in s. 85.107 (3) (a) and (am), Stats. This could be done by repealing and recreating those current subdivisions as follows:

3. Be one of the following:

- a. Enrolled full-time, or the equivalent, and registered as a sophomore, junior, or senior in a bachelor degree program offered by an accredited institution of higher education in this state.

- b. Registered in his or her 2nd year of full-time, or the equivalent, enrollment in an associate degree program, as defined in s. 38.01 (1), Stats., or vocational diploma program, as defined in s. 38.01 (11), Stats., at a technical college in this state.
- 4. Demonstrate satisfactory academic progress in the program under subd. 3. a. or b. and in an educational program related to a job classification in which targeted group members are underutilized in the department.

4. Adequacy of References to Related Statutes, Rules and Forms

- a. Why is the note to s. Trans 403.04 (4) repealed? Where is the application to be obtained from? This should be specified in a note.
- b. In s. Trans 403.04 (7), first sentence, the reference should be to “s. 85.107 (3) (a) and (am), Stats.” and not just to “s. 85.107 (3) (a), Stats.”